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INSTALLATION

POWER SUPPLY SETTING

FITTING A MAINS PLUG (U.K. only)

» Check that the type plate on the rear of your
player indicates the correct supply voltage.
 |f your mains supply voltage is different, con-
sult your dealer or our Service Organisation.

Certain versions of this player are equipped
with a voltage selector (2), which enables you
to set the player to the correct mains voltage
yourself. When changing the voltage setting, it
is also necessary to change the mains fuse (1)
to one of the correct rating: T300 mA (slow
blow fuse) for 110/127 V; T125 mA (slow blow
fuse) for 220 V-230 V/ 230 V-240 V.

CONNECTIONS (Fig. 1)

1 Mains fuse holder (not all versions)
See ‘Power supply setting'.

2 Voltage selector (not all versions)
See ‘Power supply setting’.

3 RC5 IN/OUT

- For connecting up the equipment when you are
incorpcrating the player in a PHILIPS HiFi sys-
tem with its own remote control system.

— For connecting the remote control receiver EM
2200, available as an accessory (not available
in the UK.).

4 DIG(ital) OUT
For digital signal processing or future applica-
tions such as CD-1. This output supplies a digital
signal and can therefore only be connected to
an input which is suitable for this signal.
Never connect this socket to a non-digital input
of an ampilifier, such as AUX, CD, TAPE,
PHONO, etcl!

5 OUTL/R
For the connecting cable to the amplifier.

» Insert a red plug into the ‘R’ socket and the
other plug into the ‘L’ socket.

* [nsert the two other plugs into the correspon-
ding sockets of the CD or AUX input of your
amplifier. You can also use the TUNER or TAPE
IN connection, but never the PHONO input!

6 Connection for the mains lead

The wires in the mains lead are coloured in accor-
dance with the following-cede:

Blue - Neutral; Brown - Live.
As the colours of the wires may not correspond
with the terminal identification in your plug, pro-
ceed as follows:

¢ Connect the brown wire to the terminal marked
‘'L’ or coloured brown or red.

¢ Connect the blue wire to the terminal marked
‘N’ or coloured blue or black.

No connection should be made to the earth
terminal of the plug!

For 13 A plugs, conforming to BS1363, use a3
A fuse.

For other plugs, use a 5 A or lower fuse in the
plug, adaptor or at the distribution board.

This Compact Disc player complies with ra-
dio interference requirements as laid down
in EC regulations.
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OPERATION

FRONT OF PLAYER (Fig. 2)

1 ON/OFF - Switching on and off.

2 Display - Informs you about the functioning of
the player.

3 Cf{ancel) — Erasing tracks from a programme.

1-0 digit keys

- Entering the tape length when making a tape
recording (EDIT).

Selecting another track during play.
Selecting a track to start play with.

&

S(tore) — Storing tracks in a programme.

STOP/CM
Stopping play.
Erasing a programme (CM = Clear Memory).

PREVIOUS and NEXT

Selecting the tape length when making a tape
recording (EDIT).

Selecting another track during play.

Selecting a track to start play with.

Selecting tracks when compiling a programme.

PLAY/REPLAY
Starting play.
Returning to the beginning of a track.

OPEN/CLOSE - Opening and closing the CD
compartment.

10 TIME - Selecting the time information you
want to see.

11 SHUFFLE - Playing in random order.
12 REPEAT - Repeating play.

13 A-B -~ Setting the starting and stopping point
of a passage to be repeated.

14 <« pp — Fast search for a passage.
15 REVIEW - Checking the programme.

16 Remote eye (CD 618 only}— Receives the
signals from the remote control.

17 EDIT - Selecting EDIT mode to enter the
recording time when making a tape recording.

18 PHONES - For connection of headphones.
19 PAUSE - Interrupting play.

20 VOL(ume) - For adjusting the volume when
listening with headphones.

21 SCAN - Automatically playing the beginning
of each track.

I~ 11T o,
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REMOTE CONTROL (CD 618 only)

Selecting tracks when compiling a programme.

- The buttons on the remote control have the
same functions as the corresponding buttons
on the player.

— The life of the batteries of the remote control is
around one year; for replacement only use bat-
teries of the type RO3, UM4 or AAA.

DISPLAY (Fig. 3)

== === == —Lights up when you switch the

player on.

8 <=> - Lights up when a 8-cm CD is inserted.

12 <= - Lights up when a 12-cm CD is insert-

ed.

O - Lights up when the player receives a com-

mand from the remote control.

TRACK - Indicates the track number being play-

ed; shows how many tracks there are on the CD.

>

— Lights during play;

— Flashes when play is interrupted (PAUSE).

TRACK TIME - Indicates the elapsed playing time

of the track being played.

REM(aining) TRACK TIME - Indicates the remain-

ing playing time of the track being played.

TOTAL REMi(aining) TIME — Indicates the re-

maining playing time of a disc or a programme.

TOTAL TIME - Indicates the total playing time of

a disc or a programme.

PROGRAM - Lights up when a programme is be-

ing stored.

REVIEW - Lights up when you check a program-

me.

A-B - Lights up when a passage is repeated.

REPEAT - Lights up when the entire CD or a pro-

gramme is repeated.

EDIT - Lights up when the player is put in the

EDIT mode.

SHUFFLE - Lights up when the tracks are played

in random order.

1-15 track number indicator — Shows the num-

ber of tracks on the CD; +15 lights up when there

are more than 20 tracks on the CD.

- ——Lights up when the first 10 seconds of each

track are played (SCAN).

ERR(or) - Lights up if you:

— make an error in operating the player;

— try to start play when the CD is inserted with
the printed side facing down, is not inserted at
all or is damaged.

PLAYBACK (PLAY/REPLAY)

Press ON/OFF to switch the player on.

Open the CD compartment by pressing
OPEN/CLOSE. .

Insert a CD in the CD compartment, printed
side up (Fig. 4).

Close the CD compartment by hand or by
pressing OPEN/CLOSE.

— Press PLAY/REPLAY.

— Dand 8 <= or 12 <=> light up and 2 mo-
ment later playback starts.
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OPERATION

yst|bug

STARTING WITH A PARTICULAR TRACK
(1-0 or NEXT and PREVIOUS and PLAY/REPLAY)

You can also press PLAY/REPLAY immediately
after inserting the CD; the CD compartment
then closes automatically.

— The track number indicator shows how many
tracks there are on the CD.

- The track being played is always shown under
TRACK and its elapsed playing time is shown
under TRACK TIME.

— Each time a track has been played, the corre-
sponding number goes out on the number indi-
cator.

— After the last track play stops.

- The display shows the number of tracks and
the playing time of the CD (TOTAL TIME).

* Press ON/OFF to switch the player off.

You can interrupt playback by pressing PAUSE; &>
then starts flashing. Press PLAY/REPLAY to re-
start.

If you press PLAY/REPLAY during play, the cur-
rent track starts again from the beginning.

You can stop playback by pressing STOP/CM or
OPEN/CLOSE.

CALLING UP OTHER TIME INFORMATION
(TIME)

¢ Press TIME whenever you want to know the
remaining playing time of the track being
played (REM TRACK TIME).

* Press TIME again if you wish to know the re-
maining playing time of the entire disc (TOTAL
REM TIME).

* Press TIME again if you wish to return to the
elapsed playing time indication (TRACK TIME).

SELECTING ANOTHER TRACK DURING
PLAY (1-0 or NEXT and PREVIOUS)

e Key in the desired track number {(numbers con-
sisting of two figures must be keyed in within
2 seconds!) or press NEXT or PREVIOUS until
the number appears under TRACK.

— The music stops and a moment later the selec-
ted track begins to play.

FAST SEARCH FOR A PASSAGE («1bb)

¢ Hold gadown to search backwards.
¢ Hold b down to search forwards.

The searching speed is determined by how long a
key is pressed:

~ the first 2 seconds fairly slowly, with sound;

- then at maximum speed, with no sound.

If you reach the end of the last track of the CD
and release bp, play will resume a few seconds
before the end.

* Close the CD compartment by hand or by
pressing OPEN/CLOSE.

— The display shows the number of tracks and
the playing time of the CD.

* Key in the desired number (numbers consisting
of two figures must be keyed in within 2 sec-
onds!) or press NEXT or PREVIOUS until the
number appears under TRACK.

* Now press PLAY/REPLAY within 8 seconds.

Play starts from the selected track.

PLAYING IN A RANDOM ORDER (SHUFFLE)

¢ Press SHUFFLE before or during play.

- If the CD compartment was open it will now
close.

~ SHUFFLE lights up.

— The tracks are now played in a random order.

¢ Press SHUFFLE again if you wish to revert to
normal play.

If you press PREVIOUS, you will return to a track
which has already been played. If you press
NEXT, you are selecting any other track.

If you press REPEAT, the tracks will be repeated
in a different order each time.

SCANNING THE DISC (SCAN)

* Press SCAN before or during play.

— If the CD compartment was open, it will now
close. — - lights up and the first 10 seconds of
each track are played in turn.

* When the player reaches a track which you
wish to hear in full, press SCAN again or
PLAY/REPLAY.

During scanning, the 1-0 digit keys and PREVI-
OUS and NEXT can be used.

REPEATING A PASSAGE (A-B)

¢ During play press A-B at the required starting

point.

A lights up.

Press A-B again at the required stopping point.

-B lights up. The passage between points A and

B will now be replayed continuously.

¢ Press A-B again if you wish to return to normal
play.

To find the starting and stopping points quickly,

you can use the <1 p> keys.

REPEATING A CD (REPEAT)

¢ Press REPEAT before or during play.

— REPEAT lights up and the CD will now be re-
peated again and again.

* Press REPEAT again to stop the REPEAT func-
tion.




PROGRAMMING

You can store 20 tracks from each CD in any re-
quired sequence in a programme. If you exceed
the maximum of 20 tracks, ERR(or} lights up.

STORING A PROGRAMME
(1-0 or NEXT and PREVIOUS and STORE)

¢ Close the CD compartment by hand or by
pressing OPEN/CLOSE.

- The display shows the number of tracks and
the playing time of the CD.

¢ Key in the first track number you wish to store

or press NEXT or PREVIOUS until the number

appears under TRACK.

Now press S{tore) within 8 seconds.

— The playing time of the programme will be
shown under TOTAL TIME {for 2 seconds).

~ After the number a P (for Programme) will ap-
pear; the number has now been stored in the
player’s memory.

e Select the other track numbers required and
store each track by pressing S(tore).

— The number indicator always shows which
numbers have been stored.

STORING A PROGRAMME USING SCAN

* Press SCAN before or during play.

- IfI the CD compartment was open, it will now
close,

~ =~ —lights up and the first 10 seconds of each
track are played in turn.

* Press S(tore) at each track you wish to include
in the programme.

— The player immediately starts to play the first
10 seconds of the next track.

* Press PLAY/REPLAY to play the programme.

CHECKING THE PROGRAMME (REVIEW)

¢ Press REVIEW before, during or after program-
med play.

- REVIEW lights up and all the track numbers ap-
pear in the programmed sequence under
TRACK

PLAYING THE PROGRAMME (PLAY/REPLAY)

* Press PLAY/REPLAY.
~ Play begins with the first number of the pro-
gramme,

All keys can be used during programmed play (ex-
cept EDIT and CANCEL).

Searching for a passage is limited to within the
track being played.

ERASING A PROGRAMME
(STOP/CM or OPEN/CLOSE)

* Press STOP/CM twice, or, if the CD has already
stopped, just once; you can also press
OPEN/CLOSE straight away.

- The programme has now been erased.

ERASING A TRACK FROM A PROGRAMME
(REVIEW and CANCEL)

* Press REVIEW, before or after programmed
play (STOP mode).

~ REVIEW lights up and all the track numbers ap-
pear in the programmed sequence under
TRACK.

¢ Press Clancel) within 2 seconds as soon as
the number you wish to erase, appears.

— The number disappears from the number indi-
cator; it has now been erased.
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OTHER POSSIBILITIES

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

ysiBug

RECORDING FROM YOUR CD PLAYER (EDIT)

which tracks fit on one side of the tape and a
pause will automatically be inserted after the
last track.

¢ Press EDIT (in STOP mode).

— EDIT lights up.

— 90lights up under TIME.

¢ With NEXT and PREVIOUS you can now select
the required tape length: 30, 46, 60 or 90 min-
utes.

— Other tape lengths can be selected using the 1-
0 digit keys.

¢ You can now record the entire CD or a pro-
gramme out of it; the programme must be
stored in advance.

* Press PLAY/REPLAY.

— The track number indicator shows which num-
bers fit onto side A of the tape; these numbers
will be played one after the other.

— Play will stop after the last track.

— D starts flashing.

- The track number indicator now indicates the
tracks for side B.

e Turn the tape over.

¢ Press PLAY/REPLAY.

— The remaining tracks will now be played.

NOTE!

— You can also start playback with SHUFFLE;
the numbers will then be recorded in a ran-
dom order.

~ As soon as you press PLAY/REPLAY or
SHUFFLE, the other player functions (except
TIME) will temporarily be switched off to pre-
vent the recording being interfered with.

— Should the CD or the programme be longer
than the total tape length, a pause will then
again be inserted after the last track on side
B. The track number indicator then shows
the remaining unplayed track numbers.

MAINTENANCE
In the EDIT mode you can store the tape length | TheCDs . .
in the player memory. This will then determine * Never write on the printed side of a CD.

* Do not attach any stickers to the CD.

¢ Keep the shiny surface of the CD clean.
Use a soft lint-free cloth and always wipe the
disc in a straight line from centre to edge.

* Never use cleaning agents for conventional rec-
ords.

* Detergents or abrasive cleaning agents should
not be used either.

The player

¢ A chamois leather slightly moistened with wa-
ter is sufficient for cleaning the player.

¢ Do not use cleaning agents containing alcohol,
spirits, ammonia or abrasives.

FAULTS AND THEIR LIKELY CAUSES

If a fault occurs, run through the points listed be-
low before taking your player for repair. Check
whether:

— condensation has formed on the lens of the
laser due to a dramatic change in temperature;
this will disappear automatically after some
time;

— the CD has been inserted correctly with the
printed side up and that there is a CD in the
compartment;

— the CD is dirty, badly scratched or warped;

- the player has been connected to the PHONO
socket of the amplifier.

If the fault remains, try to clear it by switching the
player off and on again.
If this also fails to help, consult your dealer.

Under no circumstances should you repair
the player yourself, as this will invalidate
the guarantee!

LISTENING WITH HEADPHONES (PHONES)

¢ Connect headphones with a 6.3 mm jack plug
to the PHONES socket.

— The sound level is adjusted with the VOL{ume)
control.




TECHNISCHE DATEN (typisch) @®

TECHNICAL DATA
Typical Audio Performance
Frequency range: .......ccecnmreeesemrrecenas 2 Hz-20 kHz

.0.35 dB (20 Hz - 20 kHz)
0.5° (20 Hz - 20 kHz)

Amplitude lineanty: .
Phase linearity: ........
Linearity on — 90 dB:
Dynamic range: .......
Signal-to-noise ratio:
Channel separation:....
Total harmonic distortion:
D/A conversion;
Bitstream conversion (256 x oversampling, 1 bit)
Audio OUIPUL 1OVEL,....coeere e eerceseanr e 2
Impedance PHONES socket:

......................... 0.0025%

Power supply
Mains voltage and frequency:

see the type plate on the rear of the player

Power consumption: .......cceeeerveecnnn. 16 W approx.
Safety requirements:

Cabinet

Material/finish:

metal and polystyrene with decorative trim
Dimensions (w x h x d): .......... 420 x 90 x 280 mm
WeIght:.... .o ivrrrer e en e 4 kg approx.

Subject to modification

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES ®

Frequenzumfang:.....c.c.ccoorrrceneesnnenn 2 Hz - 20 kHz
Amplitudenlinearitat: .......0.35 dB (20 Hz - 20 kHz)
Phasenlinearitat:......c.cc.coecun.nn 0.5° (20 Hz - 20 kHz)
Linearitdt bei ~ 90 dBi......ocoiiceccrerencrrencn 0dB

Dynamikumfang: ......cccoccvveeeeverrneceeceeceeenen, 92 dB
Stérabstand:....... 100 dB (A-gewichtet)
Kanalrennung: .......covercrrcrrmnersecerasesnveannas 95 d

KEErfaKtOr: «.cceeeeceecenaceae e s cencecsensnesesaenes 0,0025 %

Digital/Analog-Umsetzung:
Bitstream-Umsetzung (256fach Oversampling,
1 bit)
Audio-Ausgangssignal: .
Kopfhorer-impedanz:.......c.ccocevenees

Stromversorgung

Netzspannung und -frequenz:

siehe Typenschild an der Riickseite des Spielers.
Leistungsaufnahme: ........c..coceveeeeveceeecvennnd ca. 16 W
Sicherheitsanforderungen: ....entsprechend IEC 65

Gehduse

Material/Ausfiihrung:

Metall und Polystyrol, mit Zierteilen
Abmessungen (B x H x T): ......420 x 90 x 280 mm
GEWIChL: et ca. 4 kg

Anderungen vorbehalten

TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS @D

Caractéristiques audio {typiques)

Bande passante: ....c.eeereveerreensinnnnnns 2Hz-20kHz
Linéanté d'amplitude:......0.35 dB (20 Hz - 20 kHz)
Linéarité de phase:.......cuvenens 0.5° (20 Hz- 20 kHz)
Linéarité a - 90 dB:..
Dynamique: ..
Rapport sxgnal[brun .
Séparation des voies:
Distorsion harmonique totale: .................. 0,0025%
Conversion numénque/analogique:

convertiseur Bitstream (256 x suréchantillonage,

1 bit)

Signal de sortie audio: ...u.eeerecerececececircccnnens 2 Vefi
Impédance du casque a raccorder:.8 - 1000 ohms

Alimentation

Tenston d'alimentation et fréquence du secteur:
reportez-vous & la plaquette signalétique a l'arriére
du lecteur

Consommation électrique: ... .env. 16 W
Conditions de SECUrité: .......covrrrmrrrsrareennne C.E..65

Boitier

Matiere/finition:

métal et polystyréne avec enjoliveurs

Dimensions ( X h X p): .ooeveones 420 x 90 x 280 mm
Poids:....coecervirrirrrrcnnenns e snneree e rreanares env. 4 kg

Sous réserve de modifications

Audiospecificaties (typisch)
Frequentiegebied: 2 Hz - 20 kHz
Amplitude-lineariteit: 0,035 dB (20 Hz - 20 kHz)
Lineariteit bij - 90 dB: 0 dB

Fase-lineariteit: 0,5° (20 Hz - 20 kHz)

Dynamisch bereik: 92 dB
Signaalfruisverhouding: 100 dB (A-gewogen)
Kanaalscheiding: 95 dB

Totale harmonische vervorming: 0,0025%
Digitaal/analoog-omzetting: Bitstream-omzetting
(256 x oversampling, 1 bit)
Audio-uitgangssignaal:............ Vims
Impedantie PHONES-uitgang: . ognm

Voeding

Netspanning en -frequentie:

zie het typeplaatje op de achterkant van de speler
Opgenomen Vermogen: .......cueveeeerenerennas ca. 16 W
Veiligheidseisen:........... .

Behuizing

Materiaal/afwerking: metaal en polystyreen met
siermaterialen

Afmetingen (b x h x d): ........... 420 x 90 X 280 mm
GEWICHL: ... ca. 4 kg

Wijzigingen voorbehouden
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DATOS TECNICOS (® TEKNISKE DATA
Especificaciones (nominales) de audio Lyd performance (typisk)

Margen de frecuencias: ........ccvcereeennen 2Hz-20kHz Frekvensgang: .......ccmecinccnannns 2 Hz-20 kHz
Linealidad de la amplitud: 0,35 dB (20 Hz-20kHz)  Amplitude liniaritet: ...0,35 dB {20 Hz - 20 kHz)
Linealidad de la fase:.............. 0.,5° (20 Hz-20 kHz)  Fase linianitet: ......ccocceerreniaenend 0,5° (20 Hz - 20 kHz)

Linealidad con — 90 dB: .
Margen dindmico:.....ccocoverrirreenrceeerrnnniennnsd
Relacién seial/ruido: .. .100 dB (A-ponderada)
Separacién de canales ................................. 95 d
Distorsion total armonica: 0, 0025%
Conversion digital/analégica:

transformacan Bitstream (transformacén del con-
junto de bits, 256 x sobremuestreos, 1 blt)

Senal salida de audio: ......ccocveerrvcniirnciirianens
Impedancia de la salida PHONES: .6 - 500 aIms

Alimentacion
Tension y frecuencia de red:

ver la placa de tipo detrés del reproductor
Consumo de potencia: ....... O unos 16 W
Normas de seguridad: ........

Caja

Material/acabado:

metal y poliestireno con materiales decorativos
Dimensiones {an x al X pr):......420 x 90 x 280 mm
PESO. et unos 4 kg

Salvo modificaciones sin previo aviso

Liniaritet o — 90 dB: ...l 0dB
DYNAMIK: .o eeee e cen e sanncncnaseneneanas 92 dB
Signal/stgj:.......... ..100 dB (A-vejet)
KanaladskillelsSe: ......cccuvoremrcrnceninccecnennnnns 95 dB
Total harmonisk forvraengning: .......ccuceeeens 0,0025%
D/A-konvertering:

Bitstream konvertering (256 x oversampling,

1 bit)

Lydudgangsniveau: ..........cccumrmaesncees
Impedans for PHONES-bosning: ......8 - 1000 oﬁnm

Streamforsyning
Lysnetspeending og ~frekvens:
Se typeskiltet pa bagsiden af afspilleren

StrEMTOrDIUG:...oeeeeeeeeeerenrereren e eee s Ca. 16 W
SikkerhedsKrav: ......covececcrnrceneeceesennrcrenens IEC 65
Kabinet

Materiale/finish:

Metal og polystyren med profiler

Dimensioner (b x h x d}:........... 420 x 30 x 280 mm
Vegt: .... ..ca. 4 kg

Ret til a2ndringer forbeholdes

DATI TECNICI (O TEKNISKA DATA ®
Specificazioni audio (tipiche) Ljuddelen
Risposta in frequenza: .........ccccovenen 2Hz-20kHz Frekvensomfang:......cooceciimiieniicns 2 Hz-20kHz

Amplitudine-linearita:........0,35 dB (20 Hz - 20 kHz)
Fase-linearita: ..........
Linearita a—90dB:..
Gamma GINAMICA: .....ccoercrcerercisnarraeeesasenessaes 92 dB
Rapporto segnale/disturbo:..100 dB (A ponderato)
Separazione dei canali: ......
Distorsione armonica totale: ........cceeeveuee 0, 0025%
Conversione D/A:

conversione Bitstream (256 x sovracampionamen-
to, 1 bit)

USCita QUAIO: .eeeeeeeieercrees s e e e
Impedenza uscita PHONES.: ............ 8-1000 Ohnm

Alimentazione
Tensione e frequenza di rete:
ved. la targhetta sul retro del lettore

Potenza assorbita:. ... vcencecrcennianaenens 16 W circa
Norme di SICUrezza: ........coccveceerrieenecrranrcnnas IEC 65
Mobile

Materialeffinitura:

metallo e polistirene con profili decorativi
Dimensioni (larghezza x altezza x profondita):
................................................ 420 x 90 x 280 mm
4 kg circa.

Tutti i diritti di modifiche riservati

50

Amplitudavvikelse: ...0,35 dB (20 Hz - 20 kHz2)

Fasavvikelse: ............

Wikelse pad — 90 dB:.....oieiiereciineinnr e 0dB
DYNBMIK: ... e 92
Signal/brusférhallande: . 100 dB (A-kurva)
Kanalseparation: ... esvenisncansranas 95 dB
Harmonisk distortion THD:.......covennicinnns 0,0025%
D/A-omvandling:

Bitstream-omvandling (256 x oversampling, 1 bit)
ULSIGNAL ..t r s sanne s 2
Utimpedans PHONES: oo 8-1000 ohm
Natdelen

Natspanning och natfrekvens:

se typskylten pa apparatens baksida
Effektforbrukning: ...c.cceeecevecrercrnreecennns cirka 16 W
Sakerhetsforeskrifter: ....enligt SEMKO och IEC 65

Allméanna data

Material: ......... metall och polystyrene med profiler
Dimensioner (b x h x d):.......... 420 x 90 x 280 mm
VK e cee e e mnennneene cirka4 kg

Reservation fér eventuella dndringar.

Klass 1 laserapparat



TEKNISET TIEDOT S3)

Ainentoisto (tyypillinen)

Taajuusalue: ......cccoveevvreceereeeneeeeeens 2 Hz - 20 kHz
Amplitudilineaarisuus: .....0,35 dB (20 Hz - 20 kHz)
Vaihelineaarsuus:......ccocvcoveesne 0,6° {20 Hz - 20 kHz)

Lineaarisuus — 90 dB: ......covvivreveevcee e 0dB
DynamiikKa: ....ococeecnrivveecceecre e reene s
Signaali-kohinasuhde:

D/A-muunto:

Bittivitamuunto (256 x ylindytteitys, 1 bitti)
PHONES-liitdnnan impedanssi:
Virtaldhde

Verkkojannite ja -taajuus:
katso soittimen takana olevasta arvokilvesta

TehOMarVe: .....ovccrcimrerecrerssrsesesressseasranes noin 16 W
Turvallisuusnormit: ...

Kotelo

Materiaalifvimeistely:........... metalli ja polystyreeni
Mitat (| x kK X 8} covernnn .. 420 x 90 x 280 mm
PaINO: v noin 4 kg

Oikeus muutoksiin varataan

Luokan I laserlaite
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GUARANTEE AND SERVICE FOR UNITED KINGDOM

Phulips sell thus praduct subject to the understanding that if any defect in manufacture

or matenal shall appear in it within 12 months from the date of consumer sale, the

dealer from whom the product was purchased vaull arrange for such defect to be recti-

fied without charge, provided:

1. Reasonable evidence ts supplied that the product was purchased vathm 12 months
prior to the date of claim

2, The defect 1s not due to use of the product for other than domest(c purposes, or on
an meorrect voltage, or contrary to the Company’s operating mstructions, or to acci-
dental damage {whether in transit or othenvise), misuse, neglect or inexpert repair

Products sent for service should be adequately packed as no liability can be accepted

for damage o loss in transit, and name and address must be enclosed

Facts about free service

When service 1s required, apply to the dealer from whom the product wzas purchased.

Should any difficulty be experienced 1n obtamning Sewvice, e.9 1n the event of the deal-

er having ceased to trade, you are advised to contact Philips Service.

These statements do not affect the statutory rights of a consumer.

If you have any questions v/hich your dealer cannot answer, please vinte to

Philips Consumer Belatmns, B P0. Box 298, 420 London Road,

CROYDON CR9 3QR, or © (01) 689-2166 Consumer Advice.

Please retam this card Produce if service 1s required

GARANTIE EN SERVICE IN NEDERLAND
* Wat wordt gegarandeerd?

Pmtips Nederiand BV deert dat dit kosteloos v.ordt hersteld indiea -
b1 normaal pamcuher gebruik volgens de gebmnkﬁaan‘..nzmg b nnen 12 maandenn3
aankoopdatum fab - enfof P

* Wie voert de garanue uit?

De zorg voor de van de berust bi de handelaar die u het apparaat
verkocht heeft De handelaar kan daarby eve 1 een bzroep doen op eca der

Phlips Semce vestigingen.

o Uw phon + de identific

De identificatiekaart is uvs garantebevdjs U kunt alleen een beroep deen op de bo-

\enomschre\en garantie tegen overleggung van de aaokoopbon (factuur, kassabon of
), 10 ¢ met de 1dentific 230 ByP2aUummer en Senenum-

mer zyn vermeld Uit de aankoophon dienen duideljk de 2ankoopdatum en de naam

van de handelaar te blijken Mlocht het noodzatelnk zyn deze documrenten aan v

handefaar af te geven, dan kunt u hem ¢ een bevas vragen

De garantie xen’ah mdxen op de de dos 1ets 1s derd. doorge-

haald, of De garante venalt evencens nden het

1s veanderd, doargehaald, venv -

enfof
derd of onleesbaar gemaakt.
* Hoe te handelen bij een storing?

er op het

GUARANTEE AND SERVICE VALID FOR IRELAND

This apparatus 1 made of high quality material and great care has been taken n its
manufacture.

Phulips, therefore, give you a guarantee on parts against failures ansing from faulty
workmanship or matetial for 12 months after date of purchase. This guarantee 1s valid
on the condition that this certificate is ¢ dand signed i ly on delvery

Om dige kosten te , raden wij u 2an by stonngen eerst nawkeung de
gebruiksaanvajzing te lezen Indien de gebraksaanvijzing daann geen vitkomst bedt,
kunt u uw handelaar raadplegen enjof hem het apparaat ter reparatie 23nbieden

«.en bij problemen?
Bu problemen omtrent de garantie- uivoenng kuat b zch n \e(b nding ste Tlen et
Philips Nederland BJV. Afdeling

of the apparatus. In case of failure ask your dealer for further mformation.
1f you have any questions which your dealer cannot ansver, you may apply to
Philips Electrical (Ireland) Ltd., Service D N k
DUBLIN 14, 693355.

GUARANTEE AND SERVICE VALID FOR AUSTRALIA
The benefits given to the purchaser by this vzarranty are in additwon to all other nights
and remedes, which, under the Trade Practices Act or other Commc or State

500, 5600 VB EINDHOVEN (postzegel net nodig), of T 040-78 11 78.

GARANTIE FUR DIE SCHWEIZ

Philips-Gerate sind aus emwandfreiem Matenal und it groRer Sorgfalt hergestelit

vorden Dieses Gerat vard Ihnen gute Dieoste lesten, sofem es sachgema® bedient

und unterhalten vard Trotz aller Sorgfalt ist das Auftreten von Fehlem nicht ganz aus-

zuschlleSen Im Falle emes Defektes wenden Ste sich bitte unter Verlage des Ein-

k it bund des G an das Fachgeschaft, in welchem Sie das Gerat
ben habea

lavy, the purchaser or owner has i respect of the product.

The Philips product caries the follovaing warranties

C-senes HiFi-systems 12 months. Compact Disc Players 12 months. Home Audio Sys-
tems 6 months. Clock radios, portable radios, cassette recorders, cassette players
and radio recorders 90 days.

Any defect in or viork i vathin the speaified period from the
date of delivery, vall be rectified free of charge by the retailer from whom this product
was purchased.

Note Please retain your purchase docket to assist prompt sewvice

Conditions of this warranty

1. All claims for v/arranty service must be made to the retailer from whom this prod-

GARANTIE POUR LA SUISSE

Les appareils Philips ont été fabriqués au moyen de maténaux de toute premeere qual
1té et avec beaucoup de soins. Cet appare vous donnera encore plus de sabsfaction
s1 'utdisation et I'entretien sont suwvis sefon fe mode d'emplor. Malgeé tous les sows
apportés, I'appantion de défauts n'est pas exclue Dans ce cas, NOUS VOUS Serons re-
connaissants de b'en vouloir vous adresser directement chez votre vendeur mum du
passeport de I'appareil ainsi que de {a facture 8y reportant.

GARANZIA PER LA SVIZZERA
Gli apparecchs Pulips sono prodotti con materal di poma qualita e assemblaticonla

uct was purchased. All transport charges incurred 10 ¢ vath y ser-,
vice or replacement vall be paid by the purchaser.

cura Esst Vi off; un otmo servizio, in camb.o di un 2ccurate uso &
manutenzione Malgrado tutt i nosta sforze, non & esclusa che possana awenite det

2 These do not cover b and extend only to defects mn materrals or  quasti In caso di difetta Vi preghramo di rvo'gerVi al Vostro fomitore speciabzzato,
vorkmanship occumng under normal use of the product where operated in accor-  portanda con Vor if passap ard d'zcquisto
dance vath our instructions
Philips Consumer Products Division, Technology Park, Figtree Drive, GARANTIE EN SERVICE IN BELGIEEN lUXEMBURG
Australia Centre, HOMEBUSH 2140, New South Wales ln Belgi& en L b gelden futend de ietepal die sn het deor w7
defaar verstrekte g; ijs staan en

GUARANTEE AND SERVICE FOR NEW ZEALAND

Thank-you for purchasing this quality Philips product The document you are now
reading 1s your guarantee eard

Guarantee.

Pibps New Zealand Ltd guarantees this product agamst defective components and
faulty workmanship for a period of 12 months. Any defect in materials or viorkman-
ship occurming vathin 12 months from the date of purchase subject to the following
conditons vall be rectified free of charge by the retader from whom this product vias
purchased

Conditions.

* Voor Belgie: Indiea u na de aankoop van een of ander Phulips apparaat problemen
heeft met byv de waarborg, de werkng, of het gebruk envan, en indien de verdeler
die u deze apparaten verkocht heeft moeilijkheden onden ndt om deze prob'emen op
te fossen, stelt u zich dan te.efomsch of schnﬁeluk 1 verbinding met onze dienst
‘Klanten Kontakt', de Bi 2, 1000 BRUSSEL - 02/21191 11
GARANTIE EN BELGIQUE ET LUXEMBOURG

Pour les conditons de garantie en Belgique et Luxembourg veuillez vous référer 3 la
carte de garantie que le revendeur doit vous remettre.

. PO!II’ la Belgique: S1aprés | acha& de [ unou : ‘autre appare| Fhmpsl&ous avezdes

1.The pmduct must have been purchased in New Zealand, and this card
completed at time of purchase (this 1s your proof of the date of purchase}

2. The guarantee applies only to faults caused by defectve components, or faulty
varkmanship on the part of the manufacturer

3. The quarantee does not cover failures caused by misuse, negleet, normal wwear and
tear, accidental breakage, use on the imeorrect voltage, use contrary to operating in-
structions, or unauthonsed modification to the product or repair by an unauthorised
techmeran

4. Reasonable ewdence {in the form of a sales docket or completed guarantee card)
must be supplied to mdicate that the product wias purchased no more than 12
months prior to the date of your claim

5. In the event of a failure, Philips shall be under no liahility for any injury, or any loss
or damage caused to property or products other than the product under guarantee.

This guarantee does not prejudice your rights under common favs and statute, and 1s

10 addition to the normal responsibilities of the retailer and Phulips

How to claim.

Should your Phulips product fail within the guarantee period, please return it to the re-

tatler from whom it was purchased. In most cases the retailer will be able to satisfac-

tordy repair or replace the product

However, should the retailer not be able to conclude the matter satisfactondy, or if you

have other difficulties claiming under this guarantee, please contact

the Guarantee Controller, Philips New Zealand Ltd,

E=3P0. Box 1041, AUCKLAND -'o (09) 605-914

€ par le la g de
J: apparell et que le distnbuteur qus vous a vendJ ces apparells éprouve des difficultés
pour les résoudre, prenez contact, soit par téléphone, soit par €ent avec notre Semvice
“Contact Clientéle’, Place de B. 2, 1000 BRUXELLES -2 02/21191 11

GARANTIE IN OSTERREICH
In Osterreich 1st die Gev Jahrle‘stung fiir \’enrége zvasthen Handler und Kaufer gesetz-

lich geregelt. Zur Geltendmachung des hes dient der Kauf-
beleg
Die O: ichische Philips Ind GmbH die Gewahrl erpflich-

tung lhres Handlers fir Neugerate, die der Hande! Ger die Osterre.chische Phulips In-

dustrie GmbH bzvs Homy Vennebsgmbh bezogen hat, dadurch daS fir den Kaufer in-
nerhalb von 6 LA ab Vi - oder Mate-
raalfehler} m einer unserer Semce-ﬁhalen kostenlos, d b ohne Verrechnung von Ar-
beitszeit und Material, behoben vierden.

Schaden, die dun:h aulere Enflisse, unsad*geméze Behandlung oder unsachge-
miBen Fremd sid, sowae G fehler oder Glasbrach, simd von
dieser Zusage ausgeschlossen

Philips Zentrale Kundeninformation:

— 1101 WIEN, TriesterstraBe 64, T 0222-60101-DW 1620 oder 1563

— 6020 INNSBRUCK, Kiostergasse 4,2 05222-74694

— 9020 KLAGENFURT, Villacher StraBe 161, T 0463-22397-DW 94

Philips Service-0. isation: 1232 WIEN, Ketzergasse 120, T 0222-8662-0
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GARANTIE ET SERVICE APRES-VENTE EN FRANCE

Cet appared a ét¢ fabnqué avec le soucs de vous donner entidre satisfaction

PHILIPS foumira gratuitement au vendeur les pizces détachées nécessaires 2 sa ré-

paraton pendant les périodes suvantes, chacune prenant effet 3 compter de [a date

devente

~ 6 mois pour les h acassette p
lesradio tes radio-révenls et les élex
- 12 mois pour les radiocassettes équipés de Ia fonction Compact Disc et les bala-
deurs Compact Disc,

- 12 mais pour les appareds entrant dans la compos:ton d'une chaine électro-acous-
tique, y complis les chaings compactes stationnawes équipés d'au momns deux
SOUTCes Sonores,

sauf st o déténoration résulte d'une cause étrangere A F'appared ou du non respect

des prescaptions d'utdisation

Vous béntficierez en tout état de cause des dispostions des art. 1641 et suwvants du

Code Cwil retatfs 3 la garantie légale

Pour tout conserl ou inten.ention, adressez-vous A votre vendeur.

Pour tout renseignement complémentaire, vous pouvez vous adresser A la succursale

Pibps la plus proche

Soucieux d'améliorer continuellement fa qualité de nos produits, nous nous résenvons

le drowt d'en modifier @ tout moment les caracténstiques

PHILIPS EI - Société en nom collectif

RCS NANTERRE B 333760833

64, Rue Carnot -E=3 B.P. 306 - 92 156 SURESNES Cédex

Informations Consommateurs: @ (16-1) 64 80 54 54

GARANTIE FUR DIE BUNDESREPUBLIK DEUTSCHLAND UND WEST-BERLIN
Phibps-Gerate sind Markenartike), die mit grdRter Prdziston nach modernsten Fer-
tiqungsmathoden und mit emem HochstmaR an Sorgfalt hergestelit werden Das
Gerat vard thnen gute Dienste leisten, 7t da Sie es sachgem38 bed

fs, les récepteurs radio portatifs,

TAKUU JA HUOLTO

Taman tuotteen rakenne on pikaaik kokemuksella tehdyn tutk yon talos.
J en an | kkarfun vuoksi Pmlips takaa tuotteen<
sa laadun

Tarkemmat tiedot takuuehdorsta saat Phubips- mmélta tai alla olevas!a osoitteesta.
Oy Philips AB, Sinikalliontie 3, 02630 ESP00 - T {358-0)-502
B9 0y Philips AB, PO. Box 75, 02631 ESPO0

GARANTIA PARA MEXICO

Este aparato esté fabricado con matentales de alta calidad y ha sido cuidadosamente
venficado Philips, por lo tanto, da a usted una garantia de 12 meses a partir de su
fecha de compra

La garant:a ampara la reposicion de fas piezas defecteosas debidas a fallas en su
montaje 0 en los materrales, incluyenda la mano de obra necesana para su reemp'azo
en S fes o talleres
Enbcadso de fallas en su aparato le rogamos se Sirva poner en €ontacto ¢on su dis-
tnbuidor

Esta garantia no cubnré las averias que resulten como consecuencia de una insta-
lact6n incorrecta del aparato, mamfiesto maltrato o uso inadecuado del mismo

Philips se obliga a reparar y devolver a usted su aparato en un p'azo no mayor de 30
dias hébiles contados a partir de la fecha de haber ingresado su aparato a uno de
nuestros talleres

Para que esta garantia sea \rahda, es necesano que el cettficado que figura en la
parte de esté /0 haya stdo debid: {lenado en el momento de
la compra del aparato

En caso de extravio del certificado con la presentacion de fa factera o remisién de su
aparato podré hacer efectiva la garantia correspondiente.

Siusted tiene alguna duda o pregunta que no le pueda solucionar su distnbuidos, por
favor ponerse en contacto con Oficinas Centrales de Servicio,

X

und unterhalten Trotz atler Sorgfal 1t 1st das Avftreten von Fehlem nicht auszuschie-
Ren Ihe Partaer fur die Beheb ger Feltler sst Ihr Fachhandler, ber dem das
Gerat envorben vaurde Falls ein Relamationsfall emtatt, wenden Sie sich bitte unter
Vorlage des Bxokaufsbe! und des G an [hren Fachhéndl

Av. Coyoacin No. 1051, Col. del Valle, 03100 MEXICO, D.F.
D 5-75-20-22 0 5-75-01-00

PHILIPS IBERICA, SAE.
G: este aparato durante b meses, a partur de [a fecha de adquisicién, de fa for-

=

GARANZIA E ASSISTENZA VALIDE PER LITAUA

Questa apparecchio & stato realizzato con matenall di prana quality e costruta con la
massima cura La Phtips comungue fornisce all'aequirente una Garanzia di buon fun-
uonamento seconde fe condiziom stabilite dall ANJE.

Tale Garanzia decorre dalia data di acquisto ed ha fa durata di 6 mesi. Per aver dintto
alla Garanzia & necessano che questo certificato nporta 1 date di Modello e Matncola
detl'apparecchio, la data dr acquisto ed  timbro del rvenditore, inoltre per totti gl
appareccht per 1 quali @ prevista Ia neevata fiscale” {o afteo documento di ¢ )l

ma siguiente:
1. Cubniend:

quier defecto de fab 0 vicio de origen, asi como la totalidad
de sus componentes, incluyendo la mano de obra necesan para el reemplazo de
Ias piezas def por talleres d

2. Esta garantia no cubnra la averia, st es consecuencia de incomecta instalacién del
aparato, manfi esto mal trato 0 uso inadecuado del mismo La cabficacién de las
averias ¢ alos técnicos de los talleres autoniza-
dos Phbps.

documento stesso dovia essere conservato con questo certsficato a certdicazione del-
la data d'acquisto

In caso di necessitd il prodotta dovra essere fatto pervenire al Centro di Assistenza
pils vicino 1t cut recapito & pubblicato sugh elenctn telefonict delfa zona di

3. Lasrep que pud: durante el periodo de vigencra de fa pre-
sente garantia se efectuarén bien en el domicilio del usuario, bien en los talleres
3autonzados Phlips, a Iibre eleccibn y crteno de ésta ultma

4. Transcumdo un mes desde la fecta de adquisicién del aparato, todos los gastos de

allavoce Padips

Per questo apparecchio Phlips offre un Abbonamento ali’Assistenza Tecnica. Per 1n-
a1 Centor g A 03l servizio C Phitips

Philips S.p.A., Viale le Fulvio Testi 327, 20162 MILANO, & 1678-. 20025

del p | técnico para proceder al examen y/o reparacién del

aparato comeran por cuenta del usuano de acuerdo con las tanfas establecidas
para este concepto

5. En todas fas reparacmnes se deberé acompanar al aparato factura de compra y la

CONDIGOES VALIDAS PARA PORTUGAL
A Pinips Portuguesa, SA, 30 ¢ deste garantia contra
qualquer defeito de materal ou fabrico, pelo prazo de B meses, contado a partir da
datade aquwsigdo As agulhas de fon ndo tém qualquer garantia.

A Phulips Partuguesa, SA, anula a garantia ao aparelho  desde que se venfique sera
deficiéncia motivada por acidente, utilizagdo incomecta, causas extemas, ot nos €a-
$0s em que apresente vestigios de ter sido violado, ajustado ou rep por entidad:
ndo autonzada Também sedd considerada nula a garantia se este centificado apresen-
tar rasuras ou alteragdes

A Phibips Portuguesa, SA, obniga-se a prestar a garaatra refenda somente nos seus
Servigos Téenrcos ou nos Concessionnos de Servico autorizados As despesas e
rizcos de transporte de e para as oficinas serdo sempre da responsabilidade do com-
prader

Nota Para que o aparelho seja assxsudo 20 abuga da garantia, & indispensivel que
seja apresentada este certdicado, d preenchido e do, por vende-
dor autorzado, aquando da sua aquistgao

Se sobre esta garantia necessitar algum esclarecamento que o vendedor ndo [he pos-
sa dar, deve dingir-se a Philips Portuguesa, SA,

~ Quturela - Carnaxide - 2795 LINDA A VELHA - ' 418 00 71/3

= R. Eng. Ezequiel de Campos, 182 - 4100 PORTO - 67 26 13

GARANTI 0G SERVICE FOR DANMARK

De er nu ejer af et apparat, hwis konstruktion er baseret pd erfaring og lang tids forsk-
ning Philips garanterer for kvaliteten, og hvert led 1 fabrikationen er underkastet sta-
dig kontro! Alle henvendelser om feyl under garantien skal rettes tnl den forhandler,
der har udt hvorpd de geeldende garantibestem-
melser tillige er anfort. G 1 kebs!

GARANTI | NORGE

De er nd eier av et apparat som er basert p& lang tuds forskning og erfaring

Phulips garanterer for kvaliteten, men hvis en feil skalle oppsté bes De ta kontakt med
den forhandler som har utle‘ ert og gjelder kun
hvordeg d b iser m3 folges.

Hws De trenger ytterhgere opplysninger utover de forhandleren kan gi Dem, kan De
henvende Dem i Norsk A/S Philips, Avd. AudiofNideo,

Sandstuveien 70, 0SLO 6 -3 02 - 68 02 00

w

Tond,

erkon

thep

garantia di con fa i exacta de la
fecha de venta del aparato.
6. En todo caso, el tular de la garantia tiene los derechos mimmaos reconocidos per
laley
Titalar (Comprador)

Domiciio

TIAHPO®OPIEZ TIA SERVICE KAI ETTYHEH ETHN EAAAAA

H ovoxeon exet eley 0t GYOANGTIKG, T) ALITOVPTIA TIG VO UPICTH

Kot A0Y0g CIVTLKOTOGTOERS TG Sev NPOKEITON OF KOPHIR REPITTOOT]

VO TPOKVFEL. AV OHES, AP’ OAC QXVTA, KOO0 Z0pTNHE SEV AL1TOVp—

7MOEL, T0 EEZOPTNHO CVTO KOL 1) EPTUCIN EMOKEVNG NOPELOVIOL OO

mv etoupto dwpeorv. H mpooxomfopevi o EMGKEDVT) GUGKELY TPENEL

VO GDVOBEVETON OIaponTTeL 0o 70 AEATIO AIANIKHE [IQAHZEQS,

7 GOTOTLIICL TOV, KO TO TAPOV EVILRO CUUTATPOUEVO KO COPOAG—

HEVO OUTO TO KATAGTIHOL OCYOPOG TOV.

H gyponon tozvet noc ENA €105, oo v nuepounviee orpopos. H e

‘ONOT) JEV 16 VEL GTIG RUPUKATH TEPITTWOOEIS:

o.Na avepoda ot ano Brofn e cvoxevng, Ao ano glopa i
BAafn, Tov TPOKANINKE QO TPLTOVS 1) OO UETOPOAN TG TOOEMS
TOV NAEKTPLKOV PEVUATOS.

B. T ovorpodior 2070 EAOTTOUOTIKIG EYKOTACTO

¥ "OT0V 0 OPLINOS KOTOGKEVTIG TNG CUGKEVNG ELEL

O. I KEPOAEG TUK—OUT KOt PIKPOPOVOL

H gpycio emoxevng nveton ot Epjuompio mg Eroupwu;. onov o

TEACLTING TPETLEL VO HETAPEPEL T1] GUCKEDT BE Stk T0L Sormorvn)

Kovevog ovaumpoonnog Sev £4€1 10 Sikatopa cAACMG TV opmv e

Fuoens. Meta ™ Angn tov POVOY E77UNCEWS, A xoe Tpofinpa

CUVTPNOERS, EMOKEVNG 1) SUUBOVANG, Gog HE VO OTTOTEL—~

veode 0T0 KOTo TOnovg Service Thg Eronprag.

Aedvvvon Kevipixov SERVICE PHILIPS:

25n¢ Mapniov 15, 177 78 Tavpos - 4894.911

Towioxn 62, 546 93 Ocooadovikn - T 260.621

C TIG GUOKEVLNG.
toveL.
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Guarantee certificate
Identificatiekaart
Garantibeviset

Type no. of product:

No. de type du produit:
Typennummer des Gerates:
Typenr. van het apparaat:
Tipo no. del producto:

Certificat de garantie Garantieschein

Certificado de garantia Certificato di garanzia

Takuutodistus Eyyonon
Type plate

Date of purchase — Date d'achat — Kaufdatum —

to —Inképsdato — Ostopdivd — Huepopmnvio oryopog 19

Dealer's name, address and signature

Nom, adresse et signature du revendeur

Name, Anschrift und Unterschrift des Handlers
Naam, adres en handtekening van de handelaar
Nombre, direccién y firma del distribuidor
Nome, indirizzo e firma del fornitore

Nome, morada e assinatura da loja
Forhandlerens navn, adresse og underskrift
Aterforsaljarens namn, adress och namnteckning
Myyian nimi, osoite ja allekirjoitus

Koopdatum - Fecha de compra — Data da compra — Data di acquisto - Kobsdato Kjopeda-

~

Ovopo/En@vopo AVTImposmnov

3104 115 20372

Printed in Belgium 039111
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